Flight Dynamics Support Services Procurement
RFP NNG08234094R
Questions and Answers, Part 1
Note: This document is for reference only and does not constitute any official change(s) in the RFP. NNG08234094R and its amendments will serve as any and all official RFP documentation.

1. Source of Personnel, Exhibit 5. Please clarify if the Source of Personnel Exhibit 5 is submitted in Volume II Mission Suitability or Volume III Cost. The components table in L.14 (b) indicates that the Source of Personnel is submitted in Volume II, while L.17.2 (h) indicates that the Source of Personnel is submitted in Volume III.
L.14(b)(1) table: Removed Sources of Personnel from Volume II, Mission Suitability components. L.17(2)(h) remains unmodified.
2. L.15 (a) states that the fill-ins required in section B-K must be completed and that the balance of the solicitation need not be returned unless the offeror has made a change to other pages that will constitute part of the contract, and that any such changes must be separately identified in the summary of exceptions. In our review of sections B-K, we have identified additional fill-in clauses (52.223-9, 52.227-14, 52.227-17). Should we incorporate these additional clauses in Volume I? Must these fill-in clauses be considered exceptions if we are only filling in the required information? 
Section L.15 revised to include the following required fill-in clauses: 52.223-9, 52.227-14, 52.227-17.
3. In the response to Question 38, the government indicated that the acronym list will be included in the page count. Will the government reconsider this and allow the acronym list to be excluded from the page count? 

Section L.14(b)(1): Added Acronym List to the items excluded from the Mission Suitability page count.
4. Attachment D: DD Form 254. The government moved the requirement for the response to DD Form 254 from Volume II to Volume I, however, the evaluation criteria for the response to the DD Form 254 remains in Volume II, Subfactor C. Did the government intend to remove that evaluation criteria from Volume II?
Section M.3: Removed DD254 evaluation criteria

5. Since the Section L requirement contains the completeness and accuracy criteria for the requirement items to be identified that are normally in the Section M evaluation description, and Section M  contains no reference to key cost drivers, was it the intention of the Government to delete the requirement pertaining to key Cost drivers. If the requirement is to be included, in view of cost information not being permitted in the Mission Suitability Volume, will the Government rephrase the Section L requirement and identify what the accuracy requirement pertains to.

Section L.16(3): Subfactor A is looking for the contractor to identify key cost drivers. Section M.3(1): Subfactor A states that the Government will evaluate the accuracy and completeness of the identification of key cost drivers.

Section L.16(3): Subfactor C is looking for the contractor to identify key cost drivers. Section M.3(1): Subfactor C states that the Government will evaluate the accuracy and completeness of the identification of key cost drivers.

6. As part of our response to Volume IV, Past Performance, we will include within our indices/front matter an acronym list. Please confirm that for this volume the acronym list does not count against the 25 page limitation.

Section L.16(1) States: "The offeror shall provide a list of acronyms used in its proposal."  Please include all acronyms used throughout the proposal on this list.  The acronym list in the proposal will be excluded from any page count.  

7. Clause G.9 and G.13 provide conflicting guidance for government property accountibility under this contract. Is the intent for property listed in Attachment 1 to be Installation Accountable property or Contractor Accountable property (per FAR 52.245-1)?  Please clarify.
Section G.13 revised. Changed “NASA Goddard Space Flight Center” to “Contractor’s facility”.
8. Page 91 para (c) and Exhibit 1.  The cost proposal instructions for Exhibit 1 require that the on-site and off-site rates correlate to the rates of exhibit 2A and 2B for both prime and subcontractors.  If the prime is providing the off-site facility for resident prime and sub personnel, the sub rate would be that sub rate for client-site or on-site services and would not correlate to exhibit 2B.  2B-rates would still be used for services provided by the subs from the subs facilities.  We suggest that the instruction be modified for the off-site rates that the correlation is either to 2A or 2B for subs.  We could fully discuss this situation in our cost volume narrative.
Exhibit 2A and Exhibit 2B reflect the onsite labor rates and offsite labor rates respective to performing onsite (Government Facility) and offsite (Non-Government facility).  Populate Exhibit 2A with labor categories performing onsite (Government Facility); conversely, populate Exhibit 2B with labor categories performing offsite (Non-Government) Facility as appropriate for each offsite facility involved. 

